H.R. No. 2154

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Family and friends will long cherish their memories
of Terrell Edward Taylor of Segno, who passed away on April 20,
2013, at the age of 66; and

WHEREAS, The son of Steve Taylor and Avis Burkes, Terrell Taylor was born in Kent, Missouri, on February 19, 1947; he and his wife, Paula, shared 48 years of matrimony, and the couple had five children, David, Troy, Elizabeth, Hope, and Terrell; and

8 WHEREAS, Mr. Taylor was a foreman with Coastal Equipment and 9 Scaffolding for many years, and he owned and operated The Anchor Inn 10 in Freeport; in 2009, he moved to Segno to enjoy his retirement; and

11 WHEREAS, Those fortunate enough to have known Terrell Taylor 12 will always remember him with great admiration and affection; now, 13 therefore, be it

14 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 83rd Texas Legislature hereby pay tribute to the life of Terrell Edward Taylor 15 16 and extend deepest sympathy to the members of his family: to his wife, Paula Taylor; to his sons, David and Troy Taylor; to his 17 daughters, Elizabeth Taylor and Hope Eaton and her husband, Tony; 18 to his brothers, Roger and Robert Taylor; to his sisters, Rose 19 20 Kunkleman and Della Taylor; to his grandchildren, Rhiannon Omar and her husband, Kareem, Randall Taylor and his wife, Kacy, Chance, 21 Tyler, Brandon, Alex, and Dustin Taylor, Tammy Stanforth and her 22 23 husband, Dustin, Brooke Hitt-Martin and her husband, Luke, John Martin and his wife, Tiffany, McKenzie Stanley and her husband, 24

1

Brandon, Chealsey Martin, Dalton Stanforth, and Faith Ausman; to his 15 great-grandchildren; and to his other relatives and many friends; and, be it further

4 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 5 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of 6 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Terrell 7 Taylor.

White

H.R. No. 2154

H.R. No. 2154

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2154 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 24, 2013.

Chief Clerk of the House